GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.63
ANSWERED ON 03.12.2021
RAILWAY PROJECTS IN ODISHA
63 SMT. MAMATA MOHANTA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAY'S be pleased to state:
(a) the present status of various ongoing/pending railway projects in Odisha;

(b) the steps taken by the Railways to complete the said projects in a time bound manner;

(¢) whether Government of Odisha has proposed to bear some cost of the said projects for their timely completion and if so, the details thereof and the response of the Railways thereto;

(d) the number of railway projects in Odisha for which survey has been conducted and approved but for which work is not underway as yet;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the efforts made by Government to speed up the work?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(a) to (f): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF STARRED QUESTION
NO. 63 BY SMT. MAMATA MOHANTA ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 03.12.2021
REGARDING RAILWAY PROJECTS IN ODISHA.

(a), (b), (d) to (f): Railway projects are sanctioned Zonal Railway-wise and not State-wise, as, Indian Railways’ projects may span across State boundaries. However, as on 01.04.2021, 37
Railway Projects costing 55,219 crore for 4,643 km length, falling fully/partly in the State of Odisha are at different stages of planning/approval/execution, out of which, 928 km length has been commissioned and an expenditure of 16,903 crore has been incurred upto March, 2021.

Odisha i1s covered by East Coast Railway, South Eastern Railway and South East Central Railway. Zonal Railway wise details of projects including cost and expenditure are made available in public domain on Indian Railways website i.e. www.indianrailwavs.gov.in

>Ministry of Railways >Railway Board >About Indian Railways >Railway Board Directorates
>Finance (Budget) >Pink Book(Year) >Railway wise works Machinery & Rolling Stock

Programme.

Railway has substantially increased budget allocations for Infrastructure projects & safety works, falling fully/partly in State of Odisha. Average annual Budget allocation for Infrastructure projects & safety works, falling fully/partly in State of Odisha, during 2014-19 has been enhanced to 4,126 crore per year from I838 crore per year (during 2009-14). Thus, the average budget allocation during 2014-19 is 392% more as compared to average allocation during 2009-
14 (838 Cr/Year). These allocations have been enhanced to 34,568 crore in 2019-20 and 3,296 crore in 2020-21 which are 445% and 532% more than the average allocation of 2009-14
(T838 Cr/Year) respectively. Total allocation of Budget has further been enhanced to 5,921 crore in 2021-22, which is the highest ever budget allocation for the State of Odisha and 607% more than the average of 2009-14 (838 Cr/Year).

The completion of any Railway project(s) depends on various factors like quick land acquisition by State Government, forest clearance by officials of forest department, deposition of cost share by State Government in cost sharing projects, priority of projects, shifting of infringing utilities, statutory clearances from various authorities, geological and topographical conditions of area, law and order situation in the area of project(s) site, number of working months in a year for particular project site due to climatic conditions etc. and all these factors affect the completion time of the project(s). Railways is making all the efforts for expeditious completion of projects.
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Progress of project depends on timely land acquisition and forestry clearance by the State

Government. Railway has made significant progress in the available land.

Various steps are taken by the Government for effective and speedy implementation of railway projects include (1) prioritisation of projects (ii) substantial increase in allocation of funds on priority projects (ii1) delegation of powers at field level (iv) close monitoring of progress of projects at various levels, and (v)regular follow up with State Governments and concerned authorities for expeditious land acquisition, forestry and Wildlife clearances and for resolving other issues pertaining to projects.

There is substantial increase in rate of commissioning since 2014, During 2009-14, 267 km (56 km of New line, 83 km of Gauge conversion and 128 km of Doubling projects), falling fully/partly in the state of Odisha, have been commissioned at an average rate of 53.40 km per year. During 2014-21, 1031 km (251 km of New line and 780 km of Doubling projects), falling fully/partly in the state of Odisha, have been commissioned at an average rate of 147.29 km per year, which is

176% more than average annual commissioning achieved during 2009-14.
(¢): Three projects of New lines have been sanctioned on commitment of cost sharing by the Govt. of Odisha, are:

(1) Khurda Road-Bolangir new line project (289 km): Cost sharing by Govt. of Odisha for a length of 177 km in this project.

(11) Jeypore-Navarangpur new line project (41 Km).
(ii1) Jeypore-Malkangiri new line project (130 Km).
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SHRI PRASANNA ACHARYA: Sir, the hon. Minister, in his reply, has stated about three projects of new railway lines on commitment of cost-sharing by the Government of Odisha. One, among these three, is Khurda Road--Bolangir new line project of 289 kms. So far as my knowledge goes, this is not a new project. Khurda road-Bolangir new line is an ongoing project for more than last 15 years. The hon. Minister has rightly stated that the construction progress of railway line has gone up from 2014 to 2021, and 176 per cent, more than annual average, commissioning had been achieved in 20092 and 2014. | would like to know from the hon. Minister what the
timeframe for the completion of this oldest ongoing rail project in Odisha, that is, Khurda Road-Bolangir, under the East Coast Railways, is.

SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: Sir, would you allow me to answer in Odia?
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You can.

SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: Sir, Khurda-Bolangir line* * ' Sir, Khurda -Balangir line is very important for Odisha. This line is called a 'new line' because there was no railway line there earlier and therefore, it is a new project, though, it has been under construction for quite some time. In this project...’

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN?: | think the translation must be available.

SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: Okay, Sir. | will speak in Hindi. No problem.
...(Interruptions). ..

AN HON. MEMBER: You can speak in Odia. ...(/nterruptions). ..

SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: 'In this project, the important factors are land acquisition and forest clearances. Wherever land has been acquired and forest clearances received, there the project is being implemented speedily. | mean to say
that regular updating and progress monitoring is taking place. As you know, at the field level.... '

Sir, there is a very important line, Talcher-Angul. D tunnel BT ST portion AT, that tunnel portion has been completed in the recent times. So, the progress is very good in almost all the projects in Odisha. | request if there is any other problem,
any hon. Member can come and have a separate discussion with me.

it SgayTafa : s e fgast

" English translation of the original speech delivered in Odia.

" English translation of the original speech delivered in Odia.
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